to be taxed against Plaintiff. (Bill of Costs (#94) at 1). Plaintiff did not file any objections. (See generally Docket Sheet). In September 2009, the Clerk of the Court filed the Bill of Costs for the full amount. (Costs Taxed (#95) at 1). In February 2012, this Court issued a minute order directing the Clerk of the Court "to release all remaining funds to the rightful owner." (Minute Order (#96) at 1).

SMT now files the pending motion.

DISCUSSION

SMT moves for an order directing the Clerk of the Court to release the \$500 security to SMT to satisfy, in part, the costs that have been taxed against Plaintiff. (Mot. for Release (#97) at 2).

Plaintiff did not file a response. (See generally Docket Sheet).

In reply, SMT files a notice of non-opposition pursuant to Local Rule 7-2(d). (Reply to Mot. for Release (#99)).

In this case, the Court grants the motion to release the \$500 security to SMT to satisfy, in part, its bill of costs against Plaintiff. First, Plaintiff failed to respond to this motion and, thus, consents to the release. See Nev. Loc. R. 7-2(d) (stating that "[t]he failure of an opposing party to file points and authorities in response to any motion shall constitute a consent to the granting of the motion"). Second, the express purpose of filing the \$500 security was to reimburse the defendant for such costs. See Nev. Rev. Stat. § 18.130(1) (stating that a defendant may require an out-of-state plaintiff to file "security for the costs and charges which may be awarded against such plaintiff"). As such, the Court grants SMT's Motion for Order Releasing Security (#97).

23 ///

24 | ///

25 ///

26 ///

27 | ///

28 | ///

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, IT IS ORDERED that the Motion for Order Releasing Security (#97) is GRANTED.

The Clerk of the Court shall enter an order releasing the security to SMT.

DATED: This 6th day of July, 2012.

United States District Judge

1 2

_